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GENERAL FUND 

Budget Worksheet FY 2017 Actual FY 2018 Estimated FY 2019 Tentative 

Beginning Fund Balance $8,181,142 $9,397,016 $9,016,775 

Total Revenues 72,370,118 75,963,340 78,164,014 

Transfers In 582,321 298,235 130,336 

Total Sources $81,133,581 $85,658,591 $87,311,125 

Total Expenditures $65,466,089 $70,013,661 $69,601,036 

Contingency  -   -  500,000 

Contingency – Supplemental Requests - - 1,513,427 

CIP / Extraordinary Maintenance  1,753,700 2,436,377 5,307,464 

Transfers Out 4,516,776 4,191,778 4,348,461 

Ending Fund Balance 9,397,016 9,016,775 6,040,737 

Total Uses $81,133,581 $85,658,591 $87,311,125 

Ending Fund Balance as a % of 
Expenditures 14.35% 12.88% 8.49% 



General Fund Operating Revenues vs. 
Operating Expenditures 
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General Fund Long Term Analysis 

Revenue Assumptions 
 
Property Taxes  
 Assumed tax rate levy of $3.57 in FY 2020-2023 and revenue 
 increases of 4.0% per year.   
 
Consolidated Taxes  
 We increased FY 2019 amounts by 4.0% per year. 
 
Licenses and Permits 
 Business – 2.0% per year, Liquor – 0.0% per year, Gaming – 
 1.0% per year, Right of Way Toll – 6.0% growth per year. 
 
Franchise Fees 
 Southwest Gas – 1.0% growth, NV Energy – 1.0% growth, 
 Telephone – 1.0% per year, Sanitation – 1.0% per year, Cable – 
 1.0% per year. 
 
Charges for Services  
 General Govt – 3.0% per year, Landfill – 3.0% per year, all 
 others – 2.0% per year. 
 



General Fund Long Term Analysis 

Expenditure Assumptions 
 
Salary Assumptions: 

Projections based on provisions of employee agreements / contracts. 
 

Benefit Assumptions: 
PERS – same as FY 2019. 
Workers Comp – No increase for FY 2020-2023. 
Group Medical – 10.0% increase for FY 2020-2023. 

 
Services and Supplies Assumptions  
       Assumed a 0.0% increase for FY 2020-2023 based on budgeted FY 2019   
 numbers. 
 
Miscellaneous Assumptions –  

Assumed CIP funding at a minimum of 2.5% ($.05 tax rate / $1.9622 operating 
rate) of property tax revenue for FY 2020-2023. 
Debt Service – used actual amounts per debt service schedules. 
For FY 2020-2023 - Projected Landfill net income in the General Fund to be 
$1,750,000 with any excess revenues transferred to the Capital Projects Fund 
for Landfill capital improvement / equipment replacement.  
Other Transfers – Assumed 0% increase for FY 2020-2023. 



General Fund Long Term Analysis 

Budget Worksheet FY 2019 
Tentative 

FY 2020 
Projection 

FY 2021 
Projection 

FY 2022 
Projection 

FY 2023 
Projection 

Beginning Fund Balance $9,016,775 $6,040,737 $6,106,851 $6,262,392 $6,422,521 

Total Revenues 78,164,014 80,404,128 83,103,486 85,966,873 88,936,274 

Transfers In   130,336 130,336 130,336 130,336 130,336 

Total Sources $87,311,125 $85,575,201 $89,340,673 $92,359,601 $95,489,131 

Total Expenditures $69,601,036 $71,798,115 $73,665,351 $75,587,664 $77,501,477 

Contingency 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 
Contingency - Supplemental 
Requests 1,513,427 1,513,427 1,513,427 1,513,427 1,513,427 

CIP Funding 5,307,464 1,494,939 3,177,888 4,040,406 5,813,667 

Transfers Out 4,348,461 4,161,866 4,221,615 4,295,583 3,578,618 

Ending Fund Balance 6,040,737 6,106,851 6,262,392 6,422,521 6,581,942 

Total Uses $87,311,125 $85,575,201 $89,340,673 $92,359,601 $95,489,131 
Ending Fund Balance as a % of 

Expenditures 8.49% 8.33% 8.33% 8.33% 8.33% 
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